
J\-'YIJ.Ai' 
PARTS LIST 

Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC 
48 WEST 25TH STREET 
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10010 

SSH-BBLD-25 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



EJ;j{ 
INDEX 

pages 
oo tJi, ~t tJi, * ~ T- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 1 ,2 
FACE PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE, THREAD TENSION 

_ttJi, *~ ............................................................ 3,4 

ARM CAP, BOBBIN WINDER 

_tfm· ~"~~ ............................................................ 5,6 

ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

~ttf, j,f;fcf± ~ ............................................................ 7,8 

NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

tlJl~tf:. *tlJl~ ............................................................ 9,10 

PRESSER BAR, LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

~LJfl9~ ····························································11,12 
FEED MECHANISM 

~LJiJIJill~~ ···························································· 13,14 
FEED REGULATOR 

.Jl:fdl· ~fdl~~ ............................................................ 15,16 

ARM SHAFT, LOWER SHAFT 

~5m~~ 
LUBRICATION 

i-t~~OOi~ 
ACCESSORIES 

···························································· 17,18 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 9,2 0 

~J~I---jj'-t-:', ~i.W:t.Jr\-, "74~t.i' -jj'-t-:'·· ·· · ·· ··· · ····· ················· 21,22 
BELT GUARD, ROCK SHAFT COVER, FINGER GUARD 

:t.J X~ A; ~ ~ i~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 3 ,2 4 

HOOK COMPLETE 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



00~. ~ti. *~T-
FACE PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE, THREAD TENSION 

4 

~ 
9 

1 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iiiti. tt~X. *ilr 
FACE PLATE, NEEDLE PLATE, THREAD TENSION 

NO. 8118llif~ I&= ~~ PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. OTY 
I 18551 I iiiti FACE PLATE 

2 10699 I iiiti.LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5 

3 10700 I iii ti uHI~cY:l t:: :..-- POSITION PIN 

4 18552 I ~f¥1JJ\- TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 

5 7041 2 ~f¥:t.JJ\-.LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW I/8X44 L=7.0 

6 15054 I iii~d'!H..t.> THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 

7 10683 I iii*-bH cp > THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE) 

8 10759-A I iii*-bHT> THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 

9 10760 I iii*-bi-::7IJL-t- THREAD GUIDE FELT 

10 10685 4 iii*-bt.LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5 

II 10551 I ~f¥;111~ OIL GUARD 

12 10650 I ~f¥;&t~.L1:.6':l:bt.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

13 19421C-A I m~~i<M> TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE 

14 19421 I m~ti TENSION BRACKET 

15 19511 I *lrl~- TENSION STUD 

16 10791 I m~tit:::..-- TENSION BRACKET PIN 

17 10793 I Kt~-l>cY:l~t:::..-- TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER 

18 19531 2 m~.oo. THREAD DISC 

19 19532 I }1.-.DD. TENSION RELEASE WASHER 

20 19533 I iiM!.A:I•J:..--JJ TENSION SPRING 

21 28206 I C-lr!lt-.At-·;11 ~- TENSION THUMB NUT STOPPER 

22 19513 I c-v'!lt--J-·;~t- TENSION THUMB NUT 

23 10694 I =m.oo. THREAD CONTROLLER DISC 

24 8118319 I .=.:I:.DD..LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW 3/32X56 L=6.0 

25 19512 I *-111~- THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 

26 10545 I Ktiii~·.LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW II/64X40 L=l4.0 

27 10689 I *ilii~.A:I•J~J;t THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING 

28 10690 I .A:I•J~J;t~ THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP 

29 10650 I .A:1•J~J;1~.LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0 

30 19534 I c-v·;~t--J-·;~t- TENSION THUMB NUT 

31 10678 I Kt~-l>cY:l~ TENSION RELEASE LEVER 

32 19422 2 Kt~-l>cY:l~i¥9::bt.: SCREW 9/64X40 L=2.5 

33 10720 I *-~-l>cY:lt::~ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ROD 

34 15062 I ~*-hi- THREAD RETAINER 

35 15055 I lfq~ti.LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0 

36 18032C I ~ti(*fi) BED SLIDE COMPLETE 

37 6034 I ~tilif~:b BED SLIDE SPRING 

38 6035 2 ~~-f~:b.LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW 3/32X56 L=2.7 

39 18030-S I SHli NEEDLE PLATE 

40 6031-02 2 stti.LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW II/64X40 L=8.5 

41 18556 I 7-kU(:f.IJ\-. ARM SIDE COVER 

42 37509 2 7-k41:t.J,'-.LI:.cY:lnt.: SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 

43 18004 I ..t.~ ARM CAP 

44 10704 I ..t.tifi:bt.: SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5 

45 10703 I ..t.ti.LI:. ')·,:~~.y- WASHER 

46 18495 I ~m.LI:.~i EDGE GUIDE PLATE 

47 10532 2 ~m.LI:.ti.LI:.cY:l:bt.: SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0 

2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



..l:ti. *~ 
ARM CAP, BOBBIN WINDER 

9 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:Ui, *~ 
ARM CAP, BOBBIN WINDER 

NO. 81\~3-lit lt'i= ~~ PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. OTY 

1 18557 1 ..tti<:&> ARM CAP 

2 12418 6 l:~i ( -!{) .Jl:.6?t.lt:. SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 

3 20171 2 l:~i:::i.L..~ RUBBER PLUG 

4 18561 1 1!·~"~..-,,_ SET LEVER 

5 18558 1 &4M.'• BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE 

6 35949 1 **if-t:: ',/;} ·~? BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE SPRING 

7 18559 1 **•C.'·~ BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET 

8 28184 1 **0-'5- BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY 

9 28193 1 **:::i.L..t.t BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY RING 

10 70175 2 **0-'5-.Jl:.t\?t.lt:. SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.8 

11 28186 2 **«~lltt.l SPRING 

12 35994 1 **0-'5-~t::..- PIN 

13 18563 1 .A"·~::f.fdl BOBBIN WINDER STOP LATCH STUD 

14 18564 1 IIIIB!i:h?- COLLAR 

15 8040 1 lllllli:h?-.Jl:.6?t.lt:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 

16 18565 1 .A"•_:,:;f~ BOBBIN WINDER STOP LATCH 

17 27170 1 .Ab:1~**t.lt:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0 

18 18566 1 .A::f•J:..-~bl-t.lt:. SCREW M3X0.5 L=20.0 

19 18560 1 &tf•C.'*I~Jit.lt:. HINGE SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.5 

20 18562 1 i!':I"VI \--t-':1" NUT M5X0.8 

21 27186 1 i!':l"vl \-'77/"\'- WASHER 

22 34156 1 ..t.*bl-lt~i THREAD RETAINER 

23 6333 2 ..t.*bl-ltti.Jl:.6?t.lt:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 

24 4178 1 &lm+*l~bl-lt BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET 

25 18572C 1 ..t.&lm+&<M> BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMPLETE 

26 4171 1 ~n+• BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD 

27 8077 2 n+.on TENSION DISC 

28 4173 1 jt-.on TENSION SPRING COVER 

29 18572 1 ***lm+.A::f•J:..-~ TENSION SPRING 

30 4175 1 o-v·~"~LJ.J..t:.6? NUT WASHER 

31 4176 1 o-v·~" TENSION REGULATING THUMB NUT 

4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.J:.fdl· ;Rff~~ 
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

~ 
54 

39 

5 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:fi·~fJIIHi 
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

81\.§l.il:-ij­
PARTS NO. 

15705C-1 

15705 
10525 

10527 
5 11042 

6 36008 
7 10528 

8 10728 

9 36006 

10 10506 

11 10724 
12 10523 
13 10726 

14 70016 
15 10522 
16 10524 
17 10521 
18 10563 
19 18006 
20 10525 

21 10725 
22 10729 
23 19427 
24 19508 

25 18568 
26 35994 
27 18569 
28 18567 
29 18571 
30 18570 
31 18008 
32 10571 
33 10725 
34 19506 
35 23637 

36 18274 
37 19521 

38 10828 

39 19528C 
40 10766 
41 17041 

42 10723 
43 17017C 
44 17018 
45 17019 
46 17015C 
47 17016 
48 17013 

49 10571 
50 13081 

51 13423-A 
52 13423-B 

53 10566 

54 30163 

55 10576 

56 10579 

57 10577 

1 :=RWCtil> 
1 :=RW 
1 :=Rll~~J.I:.d):bC 
1 :=Rf¥~~ 
1 :=Rf¥~~;&1~ 6 X 6 X 180 

1 :=R;fHa~ 
1 SHf?'5~? 
1 ;R~Ja~;&i;l::; 6 X 6 X 25 

1 ?'5~?~-~3~:h.L. 
1 .. Udl;dl~:bC 
1 ..t. .fdl idl~ 6X6X180 

1 llHf?'5~?~~ 
1 tHf?'5~?~~idl~ 6 X 6 X 50 
1 st•?'5~?~~J.I:.tY:l:bC(9.ii) 
1 ?'5~?~-~3~:h.L.J.I:.d):bC 

1 st•?'5~?~~ J.l:.tY:l:bC( :&> 
1 ?'5~?~-~3~:h.L.~S~tY:l:bC 
1 ..t..td!Jl~J!,('ftil) 'J •;r/1'-
1 ..t.$d!Jl~J!,('ftil) 

1 ..t.$d!Jl~Jt,('ftii)J.I:.tY:l:bC 

1 ..t.fi;l~Jt,('ftil) :7xM· 
1 ..t.'IIIJ~J!,(tiJ)idl;::'.\ 

1 cptlll;t...t."'F:h.L. 
2 c!Jtlll;t...t."'Ft.J.L.J.I:.tY:l:bC 
1 *-tfD-'5-ti 
3 *-~0-'5-~~~ 
1 *-/f0-7-im:~::f·J~~ 
1 *-:f0-7-~ 
2 *-tfo-'5-~J.I:.tY:l:bC 
1 *40-'5-~J.I:.d)t.l 
1 ...t..tdiJ~J!,( cp 1111) 
1 ...t. .fd!J~'"< ctJrdi>J.I:.tY:>nc 
1 ...t.*II!Jl~Jt,( cpJH1):7xJ!,I-
1 ...t..fdl :h7-
2 ...t..fdl:h'5-J.l:.d):bt:. 
1 ...t..tdl 
1 i! ~J ..t. "'F :h.L. 
2 i!~J...t."'F:h.L.J.I:.d):bt:. 
1 i!~J:h.L.(til) 

2 i!~J:h.L.J.I:.d):bt:. 

1 =Jl. 1J~?:7xlt,l-
1 =Jt•J~?:7xlt,Hifl;t 
1 ...t.-~~-:bt:.f.t 
1 ...t.*lll~~-~-iktY:lt.l.C 
1 ..t.-~~-J.I:.d);bt:. 
1 ~~-:hJ\-1!';.11-(..t.) 

2 ~~-:hJ\-(...t.)*it.l.t:. 
1 ...t.*d!J~J!,(~) 

1 ...t.•V~Jt,(~)J.I:.IY:lt.l.t:. 
1 ..t..td!Jl~J!,( ~) :7xJL-I-
1 :1-1J-1J~~(CE~R;) 

1 :1-•J-·J~~ 
2 :1- 1J-1J~~J.I:.d)t.l.C 

1 :1-•J-
1 :1-•J-UiS ikd):t.l.C 
1 :1-•J-J.I:.d):bt:. 
1 :1-•J-ti!IL-:bt:. 

6 

PARTS NAME 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

SCREW 6.75X24 L=9.0 

TAKE-UP LEVER HINGED STUD 

OILING WICK 

TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD 

NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK 

OILING WICK 

NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
OIL PACKING STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0 

OILING WICK 

NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 
OILING WICK 
SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5 
SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0 
SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 
POSITION SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 

WASHER 
ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

SCREW 6.75X24 L=9.0 

OILING FELT 
OILING WICK 
LIFTING ECCENTRIC 

SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5 
BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 

PIN 
WAVE WASHAER 
BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL HOLDER 

SCREW M4X0.7 L=18.0 
MEN RING 

ARM SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE) 
SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 
OILING FELT 
ARM SHAFT BUSHING COLLAR 
SCREW 1 /4X28 L=7.5 

ARM SHAFT 
FEED LIFTING CAM 
SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0 

FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMPLETE 

SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
OILING FELT 

OILING FELT RETAINER 
ARM SHAFT GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

POSITION SCREW 1/4X40 L=8.0 
SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5 
GEAR COVER COMPLETE (UPPER) 
SET SCREW 9/64X40 L=IO.O 
ARM SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 

SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 

OILING FELT 
BALANCE WHEEL RING (FOR CE) 

BALANCE WHEEL RING 

SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5 

BALANCE WHEEL 
POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21 .0 

SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0 

SCREW 6.75X24 L=ll.O 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



st•. st•±~ 
NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

61 

30 
14 • () 

~~ 
\ 29 

60 
15 39 

51 

~~ 
41 I 

42 

7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



it~. ti~±-g. 
NEEDLE BAR, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

NO. Bfl~Mi~ OTY ~~ PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. 

1 18581 1 (O):f= LIFTING BELL CRANK 

2 18582 1 (0)*)1*6( ;*::) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK 

3 36020 1 (O)*t::...- LIFTING BELL CRANK STUD 

4 10728 1 (O)*t::...-;dlil::\ OILING WICK 

5 30075 1 <O)*t::...-.1.1:.9':lnt.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8.0 

6 36016 1 ~- LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 

7 10516 1 tl'it:/t.lt.: HINGE SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.5 

8 10517 1 ta-'dlt::...-nt.: -t ·:~t-- NUT 1/4X32 

9 34175 2 ·-;t~}!, LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 

10 10556 1 (O)*il~(l]\) PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK 

II 15118 1 •t~-.1.1:.1lJ.i VIBRATING PRESSER BAR BLOCK 

12 15060 1 t1lt~~~~•t~~~L.nt.: SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0 

13 10553-A 1 t1Jtiii~A.:1•J:...-.,-• VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION 

14 10554 1 t1Jtiii~A.:1•J:...-.,- PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING 

15 34713 1 t1Jtiii3HI VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 

16 19412C 1 t1l tiP~< lJti-t > < n t.: M >til VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 

17 17104 1 t1ltiii~Mnt.: PINCH SCREW 11 /64X40 L=6.0 

18 36015 1 ..t "Ft.J.L..il*6t::Q* CONNECTING CRANK 

19 10754 1 ...t. "Ft.J.L..il~t=Q*~t.: PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=16.0 

20 36014C 1 ...t.il~C·;~~($11) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE 

21 10773 1 .::.-~JJ,-<7•):...-.,- NEEDLE BEARING 

22 10774 1 ...t.ii*6C·;!~/ H:1 CONNECTING COLLAR 

23 10703 1 ...t.il.ac ·:~~~5tnt.:'J.,~-v- WASHER 

24 10775 1 ...t.il~c.,n5tnt.: HINGE SCREW 7 /32X32 L=22.0 

25 10776 1 ...t.il*60'!1~il-t71-- NUT 7/32X32 

26 11879 1 t1ltlllx...t."Ft.J7- LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR 

27 10573 2 t1ltlll~...t."Ft.J7-.LI:.~nt.: SCREW 7 /32X32 L=11.0 

28 15110-A 1 SHI±~ NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

29 11875 1 tt•±~t::...- HINGE STUD 

30 10525 1 SHI±~t::...-.1.1:.9':l:Qt SCREW 6.75X24 L=9.0 

31 19413 1 tt• NEEDLE BAR 

32 19426 1 st•m~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 

33 13365 1 st•m~Mnt PINCH SCREW M4XO. 7 L=9.0 

34 10726 1 st•m~;m;:::; OILING WICK 

35 10533 1 tt•~- NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 

36 B140553 1 st.LI:.9':lnt SCREW 1/8X40 L=4.5 

37 6035 1 st•~W.lt .1.1:.9':lnt.: SCREW 3/32X56 L=2.7 

38 N0122 1 st DP X 17 #22 NEEDLE DPX1 7 #22 

39 15117 1 •t~..LI:.ti VIBRATING PRESSER BAR BLOCK GUIDE 

40 8100 2 •t~-.LI:.ti.LI:.9':lnt SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5 

41 10560 1 -{ '7-J!, POSITION BRACKET 

42 10561 1 -1 7-JJ,.LI:.9':lnt SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5 

43 11876C 1 ...t.i!~J.jlJ.i($11) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE 

44 11877 1 ...t.i!~J.1lJ3t SLIDE BLOCK 

45 11876 1 ...t.i!~J•t::...-nt HINGE SCREW 7/32X32 

46 10581 1 ...t.i!~J•t::...-nt.LI:.~nt.: SCREW 7 /32X32 L=7.0 

47 18275 1 ...t.i!~J· NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT 

48 19409 1 il*S CONNECTION 

49 19408 1 il~*i:bt.: PINCH SCREW 1 /4X28 L=17.5 

50 6026-02 1 ii~:Sc.,~~nt -t·:~t- NUT 9/32X28 

51 18017 1 it*SC·:J~ CONNECTION ROO 

52 18018 1 il*Sc·:~nint.: HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 L=13.5 

53 11412 1 il~c·:~~t::...-n t -t·:~t-- NUT M6X1 

54 10599 1 il~c.,t-=t::...-nt-t-;~t-'J·:~~-v- WASHER 

55 18540 1 il*!c.,t=t::...-nt'J·:~~-v- WASHER 

56 18539 1 il*S 0 ., !-= t: :.4;l t HINGE SCREW M6XI 

57 17095 1 ii~:Sc.,t=t::...-nt.Jt~t~t • E• RING 

58 10728 I (O):f=)l*6(1]\) ;dl;t; 6 X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

59 10728 I tPtlil~·;dl;t; 6 X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

60 10728 1 SHf±~t::...-;dl;c; 6 X 6 X 25 OILING WICK 

61 11080 2 •-'dl?zJ(.,f-- OILING FELT 

8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tfll jt.' * tl1J jt 
PRESSER BAR, LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~;t~. ~tlll;t 
PRESSER BAR, LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

NO. fJti8Mi-lll QTY ~~ PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. 

I 36024 I ~j:1q- PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 

2 10761 I Jlj:1q.ll:.cV)t.lL: SCREW 6.75X24 L=II.O 

3 10538 I tlli~AI;I?!Jt-(.t) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER) 

4 10761 I tlll;t.;I?!JL- ( .t) ll:.cV:>t.lL: SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0 

5 10541 I tlll3t-~j:1q PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 

6 10662 I tlll3t.;fij:1q$it.ll: SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5 

7 18479 I tlll3t•t~~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 

8 19518 I tlll3t•t~~*it.ll: PINCH SCREW II /64X40 L=14.0 

9 18480 I < C1)!.}: 1.1:. cV:>t.l 1.: SCREW 11 /64X40 L=8.0 

10 10540 I tlll3t. PRESSER BAR 

II 10547 I tlll3t•t~~"Ftliltt.l SPRING 

12 10546-A I tlll3t•t~~"Ftli TENSION RELEASE SLIDE 

13 10659 I tlll3t.ti1Ln ~- PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

14 10660 1 VI ~-t::.tt.ll: HINGE SCREW 4.5X32 L=7.5 

15 13360 1 tlll3t•m~•J:.t~ PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 

16 13365 I tlll3t•m~·J:.t~$tnc SCREW M4X0.7 L=9. 

17 36023 1 tlil3t.;I?!Jl-( "F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 

18 10761 1 tlll;t.;I?!JL-( "F) ll:.cV:>t.lL: SCREW 6.75X24 L=II.O 

19 10796-S 1 ~tlll;t LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

20 10664 1 ~tlll3tll:.cV:>t.lL: SCREW 3.4X36 L=9.0 

21 36026 I tlll3t • .*tliltt.l PRESSER BAR SPRING 

22 10706 I ~tJil;tt.l~t.l 1.: PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW 6.75X24 L=13.0 

23 11156 I ~ tli ltt.liiUli t.l 1.: PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW I/4X32 L=44.5 

24 18175 I .*l'3 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 

25 10516 1 i'3t::.tt.ll: SCREW I/4X32 L=9.5 

26 10517 I l'3 t: :.ttl 1.:7 '.:II- NUT 1/4X32 

27 10548-A 1 t~~~3t•m~:!li:h.ll:.it BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK 

28 10519 1 :!li:h.ll:.-8-l.l:.d:>t.ll.: PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 

29 15111 1 tli:h.l.l:.-8-t::.t PIN 

30 18577 I i'3~1t LIFTING LEVER STOP 

31 13058 I l'3 §:lfit{JL-1- SCREW 6.75X24 L=29.0 

32 13084 2 l'3 §:lt-T·;.~t- NUT 6.75X24 

33 1464 I ~i:3ll:.cV:>t.lL: HINGE SCREW 5/16X24 L=II.O 

34 12674 I l'31tt.l~ltt.ll: SCREW 3/16X32 L=6.0 

35 11387 I l'31tt.l SPRING 

36 18575 1 l'3~Nltli KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER EXTENSION LEVER 

37 30066 2 ~.Q1Jl'3ll:.d:>t.ll: SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 

38 16287 2 ~NJ l'3ll:.cV:>t.lL: 'J';.I~'\7- WASHER 

39 4135 2 *' .lliJ l'31.1:. cV,)j- ·;.~I- NUT M5X0.8 

10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 

~ 

"""F}! LJ 00~ 
FEED MECHANISM 

2 
13 • 

/ 

17 ~i 
~ I l6 
15 14 

32 

30~ dJ ~ 
1-31 33 

11 

~ 
21 

22 

-~ 23 

';Ji24 

37-{)1}-37 

lt36 

41 
"-s/ 

39 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



j! LJ IIJi* 
FEED MECHANISM 

NO. l!ll&MIU"J OTY ~t. PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. 

I 18578 I m~Jt~~~JL11Jt-<lil > FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

2 8009 I m~J.t~V11Jt-<lil> J.t.N):bt:. SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 

3 18065 2 m~JlllilM~t:. PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 

4 18694 1 m~Jlllil FEED ROCK SHAFT BASE 

5 18696 1 m~J±~~~:, FEED BASE SUPPORTING PIN 

6 31094 1 m~J±~~~:,ltN)tli ~E~ RING 

7 18277 1 ~~)- FEED ROCK SHAFT 

8 18281 1 ~~)-~~ FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING HOLDER 

9 27178 2 ~ ~) -~~ Jl:.N)~L:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=25.0 

10 8023 2 m~Jt~~~§:~ I·:~?~/ POSITION PIN 

11 18702 1 m~J.fi!IJL11Jt-< fi > FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK) 

12 1786 1 ~~J. .. JL11/t-( {i)ltN):t.lt.:. SCREW 15/64X28 L=12.0 

13 19526 1 ~~)±~ FEED BASE 

14 19535 1 ~~J±~1li.3i FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 

15 19529 1 m~J±~1li.3i~/ SLIDE BLOCK PIN 

16 19530 1 m~J±~1li.3i'J-;~~"'''- WASHER 

17 50230 1 m~J±~ltN)~t:. SCREW 3/16X32 L=5.0 

18 18031-S 1 m~J-. FEED DOG 

19 19525 2 m~JMltN)~t:. SCREW 1/8X40 L=6.0 

20 18122 1 =xc·:~t: FEED FORKED CONNECTION 

21 18121 1 =x c·:~t:*-lVJ~ t:. HINGE SCREW M3X0.5 

22 4211 2 = Jl. c ·;~ t: -Hilt.J~ L:. 1" ·:~I- NUT M3X0.5 

23 18014 1 =xc·:~t:~/~t.:. HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 L=10.5 

24 17207 1 JLfl.:t-'J/? FEED CONNECTING LINK 

25 8105 1 =xc·:~t:~:.,~t.:.'T-:JI- NUT 9/32X28 

26 19527 1 m~J.t~~~t.:.Q~<fi> FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK (BACK) 

27 18015 1 =xc-:Jt:f9:~t:. HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 L=24.5 

28 8105 1 =x c·:~t:~~t:. 1-·:~1- NUT 9/32X28 

29 31021 1 ~~J.fllltO::.Q~(fi)*i~L:. PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=16.0 

30 18073 1 ...t. "Ffi(tiJ). ( f£:) JL11/t- FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING(FRONTHBACK) 

31 8009 1 ...t. "F .. (tiJ) lt~~L:. SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 

32 18524 1 ...t. "F•t=.Q~ (til) FEED LIFTING CRANK (FRONT) 

33 30066 1 ..t "F•t=.Q~ (tiJ)$i~L:. PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 

34 18278 1 ..t"Ffi FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 

35 18282 1 ...t."Fflll~~ FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING HOLDER 

36 27178 2 ..t"F.flll!t~lt~~L:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=25.0 

37 18289 2 ..t "'Fflll§:~ 1-:J?~/ POSITION PIN 

38 10579 1 ...t."F.fiii(.)Jl:.~~L:. SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0 

39 18021 1 ..t "FC-:Jt: CRANK CONNECTING ROD 

40 17041 1 ...t. "FC·:~t:?z/t-1- OILING FELT 

41 10723 1 ..t "FC·;~t:?x/t-1-:ltP~ RETAINER 

42 18077 1 ..t"F.flllt.:.Q~(·) FEED LIFTING CRANK (BACK) 

43 18018 1 ..t"FC·;~t:~~L:. HINGE SCREW 9/32X28 L=l3.5 

44 8105 1 ..t "F.fdiiJ ·:~ t: ~~L:. 1" -:JI- NUT 9/32X28 

45 18065 1 ..t"'F.flllt.:.Q~(fi)ff~L:. PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0 

46 30138 2 :o$:1*::£~- SUPPORT BAR 

12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ LJ IDIJ iPE~~LA TOR 
FEED R ~-=--------

16 

~19 
29 

I 28 
_... 23 1 21 

20 ~@r / 24 

~526 l-1s ~~ 13 

13 

-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



j! LJ W!)ftlill)~ 
FEED REGULATOR 

NO. ftii~IHt OTY ~fl PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. 

I 19542C I i! LJ IJUlH m > FEED REGULA TOR COMPLETE 

2 19524 I )!LJIJiiftliC-;~i-! FEED REGULA TOR ROD 

3 37134 I )!LJQili C·;.~t!Mt.ll:. PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=IO.O 

4 19542 I )!LJU.ftli FEED REGULA TOR 

5 17209 I i!LJU.Ilit:::..-nc FEED REGULATOR SCREW 9/32X28 L=14.5 

6 8105 I i! LJ l!lllit:::..-nt:. 1-·;.~t- NUT 9/32X28 

1 18506 I '~-;~?v1 \-fdlt.:.Qa:: REVERSE LEVER SHAFT CRANK 

8 18721C I ~~·;~?1ll3i MCI:/i-:t~> REVERSE BLOCK COMPLETE 

9 18507 I , ~-;~?v' \-fdlt.:.Qa::Jl:.cv.>nt:. SCREW 15/64X28 L=8.5 

10 18515 I '\·.:~?vJ ~-"A'7•J::..-7 REVERSE LEVER SPRING 

II 18516 I '~·;~?v' \-'A'71J::..-7UHt SPRING RETAINER 

12 7033 I ~~·;.~?v,~-"A'7•J::..-7UHtJI:.cv.>nc SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.8 

13 18574 I ~~-;~?vJ\-tlli REVERSE LEVER SHAFT 

14 18511 I ~~-;~?vJ\- REVERSE LEVER 

15 10845 I ~~-;~?vJ\-Mnt:. PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=l8.0 

16 18533 I i!. LJ IJlftli ~ FEED REGULATING BASE 

17 18414 I i!. LJ IJUl'E£M t:'/ FEED REGULATING SUPPORT STUD 

18 17057 I )!LJIJIIJi'J-;J~"\'- WASHER 

19 10559 I )!LJIIII!i::i.:~t::/~Lnt:. SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0 

20 11486 I i!,LJIIII!i:X~t:::,., Jl:.cV:>nt:. SCREW 15/64X28 L=8.0 

21 30066 4 i!. LJ IIUJi ~ Jl:. cV:>;b. t:. SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 

22 50174 2 j!LJIIII!i~ /•;.~?t:'/ POSITION PIN 

23 18579 I j! LJ Wlli t.l t:. FEED REGULATING SCREW 

24 18416 I j!LJIJliJi$' ~~)I, FEED REGULATING DIAL 

25 34304 I x~• FEED INDICATING DISC 

26 18417 I j!LJIJII!i$' ~~ JJ,Jl:.cV):t.lC SCREW 4.5X32 L=8.0 

27 18418 I j!LJIIII!i$' ~~ Jl,i:/ PIN 

28 15729 I j!LJIJIIJi$' ~~ )1,'7..'71):/7 SPRING 

29 18420 I o•J::..-7 0 RING 

14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:li:fdl· """F fib 00 ~ 
ARM SHAFT( UPRIGHT), LOWER SHAFT 

15 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:ll.flb ·1'. Ill~ 
ARM SHAFT, LOWER SHAFT 

NO. 81\.§MI-!iJ OTY ~tJ PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. 

1 18096 1 ;f-t:: :/7-A 1! ·;,~ t- BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE 

2 18034 1 ;f-t:::/ BOBBIN 

3 18033C 1 :h?i!•:Jt- ROT A TING HOOK COMPLETE 

4 18035 1 :h?Yl;lt HOOK SUPPORTING PLATE 

5 6025 1 :h? Ytlt 1t.cV.>n r. SCREW 11/64X40 L=12.0 

6 18090 1 :h? .fill ;t~ J IAlliJ ) HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 

7 8009 1 :h?.flll;l1!J"< llii > l1:.6')nt. SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 

8 18044 1 ;t--;1-t--:hk HOOK SHAFT CAM 

9 8009 2 ;t--:f-t--:hklt.cV)nt. SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 

10 18089 1 ;h?.fdl HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 

11 18351 1 ;h ? .fdlidl ~ Ji l?i WASHER 

12 18102 1 :h?tdl;dl;l:!; OILING WICK 

13 18042 1 ;t--;J-t--*dl;l1!JI, THREAD RELEASING SHAFT BUSHING 

14 18041 1 ;t--;1-t--*i THREAD RELEASING SHAFT 

15 18039 1 if-t::>'T-A;t--;1-t- THREAD RELEASING FINGER 

16 18040 1 ;t--;/-t--l1:.6')t.ll: SCREW M5X0.8 L=8.0 

17 1786 1 ;t--:J-t--ti;t1!J".lt.6')nt. SCREW 15/64X28 L=12.0 

18 18043 1 ;t--;1-t--=Jl.. THREAD RELEASING SHAFT FORK 

19 30066 1 ;t--:J-t--=JZ.~nt. PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 

20 18053 1 tlllv"f.~:/ PUSH BUTTON 

21 18054 1 tiP L;f-11:/ A -;/1) :/~ PUSH BUTTON SPRING 

22 10674 1 tiPL;f-~:/.11:.1:':/ CUP 

23 18052 1 ~- HOOK SHAFT LOCK RATCHET 

24 17022 2 ~lll.Jlaf.>t.ll: SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0 

25 18038 1 :h?.fdl;l~JI,( fi) HOOK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR) 

26 8009 1 :h?fdl"'~'" < tt> l1:.6')nt. SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 

27 18047 1 ?7';17-(l£) SAFETY CLUTCH (LEFT) 

28 17019 3 ?7';1r < t£ > J.tcV)nt. SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5 

29 18276 1 ,. .. LOWER SHAFT 

30 18046 1 ?7·;,~-T;dl;l:!; 6 X 6 X 80 OILING WICK 

31 18048 1 ?7';17"(~) SAFETY CLUTCH (RIGHT) 

32 18051 1 ?7·;~-TA.-:f'J:/~ J.tcV)nt. SCREW 9/32X28 L=6.0 

33 18050 1 ?7';17"7..~1):/~ SPRING 

34 18049 1 ?7·;,~-Tifi!:J STEEL BALL 

35 17019 3 ?7';1r<~>J.t6')nt. SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5 

36 18280 2 l'Wi;l~JI,~~ LOWER SHAFT BUSHING HOLDER 

37 18279 2 ,. .. ;L~Jt,(lliJ). ( tp) LOWER SHAFT BUSHING( FRONT)· (MIDDLE) 

38 27178 4 ,._.;t~ J""=~ J.t cV)nt. SCREW M5X0.8 L=25.0 

39 8023 4 l'.fi;l~J"~~ /';1?1:':/ POSITION PIN 

40 8009 2 "F.fdl;t~J"<til>. < c:p >J.tcV)nt. SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 

41 17031 1 l'ti:h7- COLLAR 

42 8103 2 ""F.flll:h7-J.t6')nt. COLLER SET SCREW 11 /64X40 L=3.5 

43 18057 1 ,. .. ;l~JI,({i) LOWER SHAFT BUSHING(BACK) 

44 8009 2 "F*tll;t~J"< fi> J.tcV)nt. SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5 

45 17028C 1 ,. .. ~-v-<nt.t-t> LOWER SHAFT GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

46 17022 2 l'*i~""V-J.tcV)nt. SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0 

47 17020 1 .ll.*lk ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) 

48 17023C 1 .ll. fi~"V-(1') (:f6l:f;j) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)(SPIRAL)COMPLETE 

49 17022 2 .tr..tdl~-v-<,. > J.t cV)nt. SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0 

50 17025 1 .ll.-;L~Jt,( 1') ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER) 

51 10571 1 "'~'t-<1'> J.tcV)nt. SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 

52 17026 1 .ll.t1V11 Jt, < 1' > ?.:r. 11- t- OILING FELT 

53 19554 1 .ll..fdi;L~J!, ( _t) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER) 

54 10571 1 "'11'"< -t> J.tcV)nr. SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0 

55 17026 1 .ll.flll;l~J!, ( _t) ?.:r. Jl- t- OILING FELT 

56 17021C 1 .tr.flk~-v-<-t> <nt-1-t > ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

57 17022 2 IL.flk~-v-< _t > J.t cV)n t. SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0 

58 30750 1 .ll..fdi;L1! }t, ( _t) I ':/t= BAND 

59 18058C 1 ~~-:h1 '-<1'> <nt-1-t> GEAR COVER (LOWER) (SPIRAL) COMPLETE 

60 18059 1 ~~-:h1 ,_< "F>~nt. PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=26 

16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t:S5mMf* 
LUBRICATION 

27 
\ 

28~ 

~ 30 

29---'t:-31 

17 

13 
?.............._ I 

g (l) 

a-Q 

21 

23 

"~! db ~25 
(§) 

24 \-26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.a;mlll~ 
LUBRICATION 

NO. llfi.§Uif~ QTY 

PARTS NO. 

1 4124 2 

2 30022 2 

3 31206 2 

4 11069 1 

5 18287 1 

6 18288 1 

7 20171 2 

8 11069 2 

9 18113 1 

10 18103 1 

11 18109 1 

12 18111 1 

13 20067 1 

14 18104 1 

15 7041 1 

16 18108 1 

17 18362 1 

18 18361 1 

19 20171 1 

20 11069 2 

21 18354 1 

22 18352 1 

23 18353 1 

24 15007 4 

25 18092 1 

26 18091 1 

27 18094 1 

28 18093 1 

29 21104 1 

30 18095 1 

31 4137 1 

~~ PARTS NAME 

idiZ\.1.1:.~?7~:1.LI:.~tlt.:. SCREW M4X0.7 L=10.8 

idiZ\.1.1:.~?"5~:1 OILING WICK CLAMP 

idiZ\.1.1:.~-T·:~t- NUT M4X0.7 

_t'JipL~Jj,(tiJ) 7.:r. Jl-t- OILING FELT 

;dl;t; OILING WICK 

t::.=.-JJ.,-T~-:1 OIL TUBE 

..tfiii;L~JJ.,:i k~ RUBBER PLUG 

..t.fdi;L~ JJ., 7:r. '" ... OILING FELT 

t::.=.-Ji-7"~-:1 OIL TUBE 35MM 

;t-(Jl-.t.~~? OIL RESERVOIR 

~diZ\ OILING WICK 220MM 

t::.=.-JL-7"~-:1 OIL TUBE 75MM 

..tfdlidl:i k~ RUBBER PLUG 

;t 1' Jl-.t. ~~?7..:r.Jl-t- FELT . 

:t-1' }J.,_t ~~?(.ti).LI:.~tlt.:. SCREW 

idiZ\ OILING WICK 160MM 

t::.=.-Ji-7"~-:1 OIL TUBE 

idl ;t; OILING WICK 

:;h-;r.fdi;L~JJ.,(tiJ) :jkt'i RUBBER PLUG 

:h~.fdi;L~Jj,(tiJ) 7..:r.JI-t- OILING FELT 

;t-(JJ.,tjJ~';I~~ OIL RESERVOIR GASKET 

;t-{ Jl-ti OIL RESERVOIR PLATE 

;t-(JJ.,~ OIL RESERVOIR WINDOW 

;t-{ Jl-till:.~:td.t:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0 

idit'iJ~ ·;.t~~ OIL PACKING 

idl~:td-1.:. PLUG SCREW 11/64X40 

idlllllfi¥PLti OIL CONTROLLER 

idiiiUfi~ltti OIL CONTROLLER PLATE 

idi i!Ufi~lttill:.~:bt:. SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.5 

idllllltf:td.t:. REGULAT1NG SCREW M4X0.7 L=16.0 

idllll JJf :td. t:. -T ·;.t t- NUT M4X0.7 

18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i-;J-~ ~ IMH~ 
ACCESSORIES 

0 
I 

•• ~ 
-3~ 
e'8 

~ ~ 
11 1% 13 

p 
~ LU ~ I 

2 9 

~ 

' ' ' 
6 

~ .___ .. 
5 

" 15 
~-- ·$~ 
<SJ~ ~ 
~~ 

T T 

19 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i-t~~~~~f* 
ACCESSORIES 

NO. ftii8Mi~ OTY 
PARTS NO. 

1 8132-B 1 

2 8123 1 

3 18034 6 

4 N0122 3 

5 70176 1 

6 11969 1 

7 11487 1 

8 15571 1 

9 10748 1 

10 18084 1 

11 8118 1 

12 8120 1 

13 8121 1 

14 6051 2 

15 6052 3 

16 18286 1 

17 6055 8 

18 35254 1 

.fa~ PARTS NAME 

81l.fa9 ACCESSORIES BAG 

;m OIL 

;t{t:::., BOBBIN 

it DP X 17 #22 NEEDLE DP X 17 #22 

~1flv/-T (2 MM) WRENCH 2.0 MM 

~1flv>7- (2.5 MM) WRENCH 2.5 MM 

~1flv>7- (3 MM) WRENCH 3.0 MM 

~1flv/-T (4 MM) WRENCH 4.0 MM 

JL:ff*v/-T DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 

A.I~T (6 X 7 MM) SPANNER 6 X 7 MM 

t-='51'1~-(~) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 

j-!':;-{ I~-( tP) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 

j-!':;-{ I~-( Jj\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 

t/~ _jt 1! ·;.~t- MACHINE HINGE COMPLETE 

*:bt:. SCREW 

idl~ OIL PAN COMPLETE 

;m~.LI:.sr NAIL * :u. 1! ';/ 1- SPOOL PIN COMPLETE 

20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~) (., ~ :t.i- ~'' tifdlt.JJ \-, -:J .{ ~:t.i-:t.i- ~' 
BELT GUARD, ROCK SHAFT COVER, FINGER GUARD 

-a 

~--27 

-------- ·----------~ 

23 

21 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~)~J-..:fi-t-:. ••:t.ll \-, 7-f'J:fi-:fi-t-: 
BELT GUARD, ROCK SHAFT COVER, FINGER GUARD 

NO. ftt\&Mi~ OTY .H.~ PARTS NAME 

PARTS NO. 

1 30614C 1 r{JL-1-:ff-i-!(*U) BELT GUARD SET 

2 30615 1 r{Jl-1-:ff-t-:..t.:hl ~- BELT GUARD UPPER COVER 

3 30614 1 r{JL-1-:ff-t-: BELT GUARD 

4 11162 2 r{JL-t-:n- t:.l.I:.!V)nt:. SCREW 3.4X36 L=5.4 

5 12418 1 ..t.:n,~-.l.I:.!V)nt:. UPPER COVER SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 

6 10650 1 r{JL-t-:n -t: .l.I:.!V)nt:. SCREW (LOWER) 3.4X36 L=6.0 

7 11142 1 r{Jl-1-:ff -!-! .1.1:. (""F)')·,:~:,""- WASHER 

8 15121 1 ~llt.J:ff-i-!(;1;:) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (LARGE) 

9 15122 1 ~llt.J:ff-1-!(lj\) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (SMALL) 

10 11830 I ~llt.J:ff-i-!(Jj\).1.1:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.8 

11 16287 2 ~llt.J:ff -!-! (;1;:) .1.1:. ') ·,:~:,""- WASHER 

12 15081 2 illlt.J:ff-t-:<;1;:> *nt:. SCREW 3.5X 16L 

13 12418 2 ~ti:hl ~-.l.I:.!V)tlt:. SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 

14 34176 I ~-:hi~- ROCK SHAFT COVER 

15 20067 I ~flllidl::ik~ PLUG 

16 34174 I ~1Uiidl~(1) OILING WICK 

17 34178 1 t:=-JL-7'.:~.-::f( I) OIL TUBE 

18 34180 I ~ti:h1 ~-?xJL-1-- OILING FELT 

19 34177 I Uttiidl~(2) OILING WICK 

20 34179 1 t:=-JL-7'.:~.-:1(2) OIL TUBE 

21 8040 2 ~t~~t:=-Jt..-T.:~.-:1.1.1:.clt.lnt:. SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0 

22 30025 2 ~tit:=-11-7'.:~. -"J.l.I:.!V):bt:. '7·:r/""- WASHER 

23 30022 2 ~-t:=-Jt..'T.:L-:1?7'./"1 CLIP 

24 10937 1 ?-</:ff -jj -!-! FINGER GUARD 

25 10677 I ?-</:ff -n -t: .l.l:.clt.lnt:. '7'.:1:,""- WASHER 

26 10749 I ?-</:ff -jj -!-! .l.l:.clt.l:bt:. SCREW 3.4X36 L=II.O 

27 30046 I 7-.A*lil:cV.l:bt:. EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0 

22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:h~~A¥~00~ 
HOOK COMPLETE 

13~ 

3~ 
I 

2 

10 9 
4 J, 
I 

12 

15B 

14 ' 

23 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:h~~M~I~H~ 
HOOK COMPLETE 

NO. Btl &"taft~ OTY ~t, 

PARTS NO. 

t 18045-2 t ~IIH·I;i::b 
2 18045-4 t * 1111-1-l;l::bll:.d.>:bl: 
3 18045-3 t *111-1-llllllli:bt:. 
4 18096-t t ;r.t:/7"-.A 

5 18096-5 t ·.:;~~ 

6 18096-6 t ;r.t:/tlll~ 
7 18045-8 t ;r.t:/tlii~.A:f•J/~ 
8 18045-7 I ;r.t:/tlll~t:'/ 
9 18045-10 I ~f.&llnll:.l;l::b 
to 18045-9 t ·.:;~~.At-·;.~:f:bt:. 

tt 18033-4 t f':Jfl~ 
12 18033-5 t f':Jfl~tlil~ 
13 18033-6 3 f':Jfl~tlil~ll:.d.>:bt:. 
14 18033-t t ,..fl~ 

t5A 18033-7 1 jj~ ll:.d.>:bl:.(A) 

t5B 18033-8 I jj~ ll:.d.>:bl:.(B) 

16 18033-2 t ~~ltl;l::b 
t7 18033-3 3 * ~ltl;l::bll:.d.>:b t:. 

PARTS NAME 

THREAD TENSION SPRING 

SET SCREW 
REGULATING SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE 
BOBBIN CASE PULLING PLATE 
BOBBIN SET PLATE 
BOBBIN SET PLATE SPRING 
PIN 
ANTI SPILL SPRING 
SET SCREW 
BOBBIN CASE BASE 
HOOK GIB 
SET SCREW 
ROTATING HOOK ONLY 
HOOK SET SCREW (A) 
HOOK SET SCREW (B) 
THREAD GUIDE 
SET SCREW 

•. 

24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



© SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
11-3, lmado 1-chome, Taito-ku, Tokyo 111-8534, Japan 
TEL:+a 1-3-3872-6173,4(0verseas group) 
FAX:+B 1-3-3873-6596 
E-Mail:seik0001 @tctv.ne.jp 
www. tctv.ne.jp/seikOOO 1/ 

Parts No.PB04000(0701) 
(REV.1) From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




